1623:

CITY OF NEW YORK

MANHATTAN COMMUNITY BOARD FOUR

330 West 42nd Street, 26th floor New York, NY 10036 tel: 212-736-4536 fax: 212-947-9512 www.nyc.gov/mcb4

Delores Rubin Chair

Jesse R. Bodine District Manager

August 2nd, 2017

Michael P. Carey Executive Director Office of Citywide Event Coordination & Management Street Activity Permit Office 100 Gold Street, 2nd Floor New York, NY 10038

Re: New York Denim Days Single Block Festival, 18th Street between 6th and 7th Avenues, October 1stm 2017

Dear Mr. Carey,

At a regularly scheduled meeting of the Arts, Culture, Education & Street Life Committee ("ACES") of Community Board 4 ("CB4") held on June 20, 2017, the committee voted that CB4 recommend to the Street Activity Permit Office ("SAPO") to approve the application from KingPins Show for a Single Block Festival to be held on Sunday, October 1, 2017 on 18th Street between 6th and 7th Avenues. Event hours will be from 10am to 5pm not including set up and break down. In addition, a letter supporting this event was received from the West 100 17th and 18th Streets Block Association. This recommendation was approved by the CB4 Full Board at it's regularly scheduled meeting on Wednesday, July 26th.

The block festival coincides with the New York Denim Days events being held inside the Metropolitan Pavilion at 135 West 18th Street for professionals from the denim industry, consumers and vintage collectors. Andrew Olah presented for KingPins Show. The Single Block Event will include educational seminars, demonstrations and sale of denim-related merchandise. There will be non-amplified music and food booths.

As sponsor of the event, the Alumni Association of the High School of Fashion Institute will be receiving \$5000.00 towards the Association's College Scholarship fund for the class of 2018. The Alumni Association awards 5 college scholarships annually. In addition, students will have the opportunity to work alongside the promoter and learn about organizing events as well as staging a fashion show

Sincerely,

Delores Rubin

Chair

Community Board 4

Allen Oster Co-Chair

ACES Committee

[signed 8/2/17] Inge Ivchenko Co-Chair

ACES Comittee

cc: Dawn Tolson, Director, NYC SAPO